

69844-3

69844-3

NO. 69844-3

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

In re the Detention of Michael Bargas

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SKAGIT COUNTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF



Rachael E. Seevers
Attorney for Appellant
WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-271

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

A. Mr. Bargas’s alleged noncompliance with the technical requirements of RAP 10.3 does not preclude appellate review of the trial court’s determination that he suffers from a mental abnormality.....2

 1. Under the Rules of Appellate Procedure as well as appellate case law, a full review of the merits is required.....2

 2. The trial court’s finding that Mr. Bargas suffers from a mental abnormality was not supported by substantial evidence.....6

B. Mr. Bargas’s argument that the State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that he is likely to sexually reoffend if not confined should be heard and reversed on the merits12

 1. Mr. Bargas’s argument was clear in the brief and should be reviewed on appeal.....12

 2. The trial testimony of Dr. Richards was insufficient evidence upon which to find beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Bargas is likely to sexually reoffend if not confined..... 14

C. Because intensive substance abuse treatment is not offered at the SCC, Mr. Bargas’s confinement there for treatment violates his right to substantive due process.....17

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Cases

Daughtry v. Jet Aeration Co., 91 Wn.2d 704, 592 P.2d 631(1979)3
In re Det. of Thorell, 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003)7, 8, 9, 10
In re Young, 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....19, 20
State v. McCuiston, 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012)4

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

Brock v. Tarrant, 57 Wn. App. 562, 789 P.2d 112 (1990)3
State v. Madarash, 116 Wn. App. 500, 66 P.3d 682 (2003).....10
State v. Olson, 74 Wn. App. 126, 872 P.2d 64 (1994)3, 6, 13, 14
Viereck v. Fibreboard Corp., 81 Wn. App. 579, 915 P.2d 581 (1996)3

United States Supreme Court Cases

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418, 99 S. Ct. 1804,
60 L. Ed. 2d 323 (1979).....16
Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71, 112 S.Ct. 1780,
118 L.Ed.2d 437 (1992).....4
Humphrey v. Cady, 405 U.S. 504, 92 S.Ct. 1048,
31 L.Ed.2d 394 (1972).....3
Kansas v. Crane, 534 U.S. 407, 122 S.Ct. 867,
151 L.Ed.2d 856 (2002).....7, 9

State Statutes

RCW 71.09 *passim*

Court Rules

RAP 1.2..... *passim*
RAP 10.3.....2, 5, 13
